RFP # 10086- Castroville Plumbing

RENEWAL AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT #3
TO MASTER AGREEMENT
FOR PLUMBING SERVICES
By and between

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
&
CASTROVILLE PLUMBING

This RENEWAL AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT #3 is made to the MASTER AGREEMENT for
the provision of PLUMBING SERVICES by and between CASTROVILLE PLUMBING, hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR?, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the MASTER AGREEMENT expired pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agree to renew the MASTER AGREEEMENT
retroactive to July 1, 2013 and to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional six (6) months
through and including December 31, 2013; and

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as
follows:

1.

The AGREEMENT is renewed retroactive to July 01, 2013, and all of its provisions shall be
deemed to have been in effect continuously since that time.

Section 3.1, “The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
mncluding June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1)
year periods.”, is replaced with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from July 9, 2008 through December 31, 2013.”.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT and previously executed AMENDMENT’s 1 and 2 are unchanged and
unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the
AGREEMENT.

A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
July 9, 2008.

Page 1 of 2

Prepared by D. Bayard



RFEP # 10086- Castroville Plumbing

MONTEREY COUNTY CON%TO /
7 /7
By: ( A LJF024
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, Presfdent, or
Vice-President
il (R Ty P
Dated: WL (oK Wpeyy  VF

Printed Name and Title

Dated: é/‘ L6 'I/;

Approved as iscal Hrpvisions:

ri

Deputy Audiw Cdltfoller
By:

Dated: Q Q/ “5 (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
™ Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

A

Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated:

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

N5 f\l by i

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: L;‘ %L § ( 3

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2
Prepared by . Bayard



26

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A-11222; A-11223

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing
Officer to sign Master Agreements with Castroville
Plumbing Inc., and Val's Plumbing & Heating Inc., to
provide plumbing services on an as-needed basis for
projects of $10,000 or less each, to the County of
Monterey for the initial term of two (2) years from the
date of signing the Agreements, through June 30,
2010, including the option to extend the Agreements
for three (3) additional one (1) year periods, with a
yearly agpregate value estimated not to exceed
$500,000 for the Agreements, in accordance with the
terms and conditions setr within each Agreement.

- " ; - ; i 3

Upon motion of Supervisor Calcagno, seconded by Supervisor Salinas, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby:

Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Master Agreements with
Castroville Plumbing Ine. (A-11222), and Val's Plumbing & Heating Inc.(A-11223), to provide
plumbing services on an as-needed basis for projects of $10,000 or less each, to the County of
Monterey for the initial term of two (2) years from the date of signing the Agreements, through
June 30, 2010, including the option to extend the Agreements for three (3) additional ons (1)

year-periods;~with—a—yearly —aggregate value estimated mot o exceed $500,000 for the
Agreements, in accordance with the terms and conditions set within each Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8" day of July, 2008, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Atmenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Mettee-McCutchon, Potter
NOES: None ‘

ABSENT: None

I, Annette D’Adamo, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and
entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 74 for the meating on July 8, 2008.

Dated: July 9, 2008 Anmnette D’ Adamo, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County gonterey, State of California
By

5 /??/?Lé/ (?41 g/ux//;:/g_;
¢ /Deputy bl




RFP #1 0086 — Castroville Plumbing

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & CASTROVILLE PLUMBING

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10086) for the provision of PLUMBING
SERVICES UNDER $10K by and between CASTROVILLE PLUMBING, hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County™. ,

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 2.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT™, shall be amended by removing “This AGREEMENT
shall be in full force and effect from the time of the signed AGREEMENT through June 30,
2012. The County reserves the option to extend this AGREEMENT for one (1} additional, one
(1) year term, which may include rates and/or terms and conditions to be negotiated.”, and
replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect, commencing from the
time of the signed Agreement through June 30, 2013.”.

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
April 11, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written
below,

W/ W CONW
By ézf?élwu
d/zC()ntractsfPﬁghasmg Officer ~ Company Représentative

Dated “'/ 9 '7’ 9\ Printed Name ﬁﬂz/ é @@/ﬁ/ ‘
Dated é ’//?// =

APPROV AS TO FORM:

A e ‘KM /{ /{’l Reviewsd gy 45 #
».é.ss;st-aﬂt County Counsel '

Dated :) - /O" / i

Auditor-

74
Couny o . troHer

Monterey 7‘4“ A" ;

Prepared by Jaime Ayala, Deputy Purchasing Agent

T



RFP #10086 — Castrovilie Plumbing

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & CASTROVILLE PLUMBING

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10086) for the provision of PLUMBING
SERVICES UNDER $10K by- and between CASTROVILLE PLUMBING, hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 2.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT”, shall be amended by removing “This AGREEMENT
shall be in full force and effect from the time of the signed AGREEMENT through June 30,
2011. The County reserves the option to extend this AGREEMENT for two (2) year additional,
one (1) vear term, which may include rates and/or terms and conditions to be negotiated.”, and
replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect, commencing from the
time of the signed Agreement through June 30, 2012.”.

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
April 11, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written
below. :

MONTEREY com\ﬁ*'%b CONTRACTOR {
By %fié/ Vi

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Company Representati%é’

Dated Z éf (¢7 ' Printed Name / /?Vé @fz}-}’pﬂf&% ,
Dated @:L‘?“//

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant County Counsel

Dated

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Deputy Purchasing Agent ’ 1



AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PLUMBING SERVICES

($10,000 or less per project) FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

" This AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”, and
Castroville Plumbing Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR.”

RECITALS | I

A. WHEREAS, the County has invited proposals through the Request for Proposals

RFP #10086 for Plumbing Services ($10,000 or less per project) in accordance with
the specifications set forth in this AGREEMENT; and

B. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has submitted a responsive and responsible proposal to
perform such services; and

C. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has the expertise and capabilities necessary to provide the
services requested.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR, for the consideration herginafier named,
agree as follows:

| PERFORMANCE OF THE AGREEMENT I

After consideration and evaluation of the CONTRACTOR’S proposal, the County hereby
engages the CONTRACTOR to provide the services set forth in RFP # 10086 and in this
AGREEMENT on the terms and conditions contained herein and in RFP # 10086 The intent of
this AGREEMENT is to summarize the contractual obligations of the parties. The component
parts of this AGREEMENT include the following:

RFP # 10086 dated April 11, 2008

CONTRACTOR’s Proposal dated April 30, 2008 including all attachments and exhibits,
to RFP # 10086

AGREEMENT

Certificate of Insurance

Additional Insured Endorsements

All of the above-referenced contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work
required by one of the above-referenced contract documents and not by others shall be done as if
required by all. In the event of a conflict between or among component parts of the contract, the

contract documents shall be construed in the following order: AGREEMENT, General
Requirements and General Provisions, CONTRACTOR’s Proposal (with all attachments and
exhibits), RFP # 10086, Certificate of Insurance, and Additional Insured Endorsements.

Prepared by Kristen Aidrich, Management Analyst 11



Agreement between Cowu. | of Monterey Castroville Plumbing Inc.
RFP #10086

1.0 - SCOPE OF SERVICE

1.1 All work shall be done on a work order basis as requested by the ordering County
department.

1.2 CONTRACTOR agrees to conduct a thorough inspection and evaluate the conditions of
the plumbing project. ‘ '

1.3  CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all supervision, labor, material, and equipment
necessary to accomplish the requested plumbing service.

1.4 CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor and equipment required to fulfill the
AGREEMENT at no additional expense to the County.

1.5 CONTRACTOR agrees to use generally accepted and best professional plumbing
standards and methods for all work.

1.6  Services to include, but not limited to;
o Assemble, install and repair pipes, fittings and fixtures of water, gas and waste
disposal systems according to specifications and plumbing codes.
Work with piping system that transport liquid, gas or semisolid maierial.
Install sinks, tubs and connections.
Maintain existing plumbing systems.
Follow blueprints if required.
Trace troubles in current plumbing systems, open clogged drains and pipes, thaw
frozen pipes, replace worn parts.
e  Extend piping systems to connect new fixtures to water and drainage systems.

I 2.0 LICENSING | I

2.1 CONTRACTOR shall posses a valid plumber’s license.

2.2 CONTRACTOR is required to ensure that all services, costs, and materials must, at
minimum, meet the specifications for State of California, California State Contractors
License Board, and CAL/OSHA regulations, as applicable.

2.3 CONTRACTOR is to ensure that the insurance and required licenses under both state and
local jurisdictions are current during the full term of the AGREEMENT.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst I

Page 2



Agreement between Cou.._, of Monterey Castroville Plumbing Inc.
RFP #10086

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT .

3.1 The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for three (3)
additional one (1) year periods.

3.2 The County reserves the right to cancel this AGREEMENT, or any extension of this
AGREEMENT, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause
immediately.

3.3 CONTRACTOR must commence negotiations for rate changes a minimum of ninety
days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

34 If the County exercises its option to extend, all applicable parties shall mutually agree
upon the extension, including any rate and/or terms and conditions changes in writing.

I 4.0 COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS I

4.1 It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated under the AGREEMENT in accordance with ATTACHMENT A
SCHEDULE OF RATES attached hereto.

472 Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the AGREEMENT and, thereafter, may be
adjusted annually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any
minimum or maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this AGREEMENT.

43  Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

4.4  Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

4.5 CONTRACTOR shall reference the AGREEMENT number and RFP # 10086 on all
invoices submitted to the County., CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice
periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after
completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by
CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itermized basis for the amounts
claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The County shall certify the
invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as the County approves in
conformity with this AGREEMENT, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the
County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the
amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst IT
Page 3



Agreement between Cov. _ of Monterey Castroville Plumbing Inc,
RFP #0086

| _ ' - 3.0 INDEMNIFICATION | I

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and
employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever (including
damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys’
fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying
work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this AGREEMENT,
and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting fo any person, firm, or
corporation for damage, injury, or death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR s
performance of this AGREEMENT, unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole
negligence or willful misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR’s performance” includes
CONTRACTOR’s action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR s officers,
employees, agents and subcontractors.

I 6.0 INSURANCE I

6.1 Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall provide a
“Certificate of Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained.
Individual endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the
certificate. In addition CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the
policy or policies. This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s,
Contracts/Purchasing Division, unless otherwise directed. CONTRACTOR shall not
receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work under this AGREEMENT until it has
obtained all insurance required and such, insurance has been approved by the County.
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of
CONTRACTOR.

6.2 Qualifying Insurers:
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII,
according to the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial
stability that 1s approved by the County’s Purchasing Officer.

6.3 Insurance Coverage Requirements:
Without limiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall
maintain in effect throughout the term of this AGREEMENT a policy or policies of
insurance with the following minimum limits of liability;

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst 11

Page 4



Agreement between Cou. . of Monterey Castroville Plumbing Inc.
RFP #10086

6.3.1 Commercial general liability insurance: including but not limited to
premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and
Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broadform
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed
Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.,

6.3.2 Business automobile liability insurance: covering all motor vehicles,
including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing
services under this AGREEMENT, with a combined single limit for
Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

6.3.3 Workers” Compensation Insurance: If CONTRACTOR employs others in
the performance of this AGREEMENT, in accordance with California
Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability limits not less
than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000
each disease,

6.3.4 Professional liability insurance: If required for the professional services
being provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a
business or profession regulated by the California Business and
Professions Code), in the amount of not less than §1,000,000 per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors
or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If
professional liability insurance is written on a “claims-made” basis rather
than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration
or earlier termination of this AGREEMENT, obtain extended reporting
coverage (“tail coverage”) with the same liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or
earlier termination of this AGREEMENT.

6.4 Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this AGREEMENT shall be with a company acceptable to
the County and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact
Insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this
AGREEMENT, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the
policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date
CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this AGREEMENT.

6.5 Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at
least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit,
cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for
CONTRACTOR and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each
subcontractor, if any, performing work under this AGREEMENT, or be accompanied

Prepared by Kristen Aidrich, Management Analyst 11

Page 5



Agreement between Cou. ot Monterey Castroville Plumbing Inc,

! RFP #10086

by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has
identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

6.6 Commercial general liability and automobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Menterey, its officers, agents, and employees
as Additional Insureds with respect to liability arising out of the
CONTRACTOR’S work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall
further provide that such insurance is primary insurance to any insurance or
self-insurance maintained by the County and that the Insurance of the
Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered bv
the CONTRACTOR’S insurance. The required endorsement form for
Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85
or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form
CA 20 48 02 99,

6.7 Prior to the execution of this AGREEMENT by the County, CONTRACTOR shall
file certificates of insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this AGREEMENT. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or
amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made
in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on
file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the
indemnification clause in this AGREEMENT, which shall continue in full force and
effect.

6.8 CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this AGREEMENT maintain in
force the insurance coverage required under this AGREEMENT and shall send,
without demand by County, annual certificates to County’s Contract Administrator
and County’s Contracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificate 1s not received by the
expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have
five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during
the interim, Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of
this AGREEMENT, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this
AGREEMENT immediately.

I 7.0 NOTICES I

Notices required to be given to the respective parties under this AGREEMENT shall be deemed
given by any of the following means: (1) when personally delivered to the County’s contract
administrator or to CONTRACTOR’S responsible officer; (2) when personally delivered to the
party’s principle place of business during normal business hours, by leaving notice with any
person apparently in charge of the office and advising such person of the import and contents of
the notice; (3) 24 hours after the notice is transmitted by FAX machine to the other party, at the
party’s FAX number specified pursuant to this AGREEMENT, provided that the party giving
notice by FAX must promptly confirm receipt of the FAX by telephone to the receiving party’s

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst If

Page 6



Agreement between Co..  of Monterey Castroville Plumbing Inc.
RFP #10086

office; or, (4) three (3) days after the notice is deposited in the U, S. mail with first class or
better postage fully prepaid, addressed to the party as indicated below.
Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

TO THE COUNTY:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer
County of Monterey, Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 3™ Floor
Salinas, CA 93901-2439
Tel. No.: (831) 755-4990 FAX No.: (831) 755-4969
TO THE CONTRACTOR;:
Company Name; /\ /ﬁéTﬂ'DU f/%& p Z’Ufﬂfl@/ﬂ'@
Contact Name: ﬂ ﬁ(/é/ Z/Oﬂ T0F, /??/”/
Contact Title: L/ ’ﬂ MM&&‘A
S - ¥ P g .
Address: / 5D EPMIT 5. %//Q@LW{«/C’, M ‘252*( Z
Tel. No. A) 33’}5779 FAX No. é 7?’5/?2"(

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst II

Page 7



Agreement between Co. |, of Monterey Castroville Plumbing Inc,
RFP #10086

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this AGREEMENT as

follows:

MONTEREY COUNTY

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated: 1 - 0%

CONTRACTOR

By: 52{{/ e

Signature of Chair, Presiderfi, or
Vice-President

il forasn, VP

Approved ak {o Fisca Pm

Printed Name and Title

Dated: é) /. 5, {)‘Z/

Auditor/C@vﬁR')’ller J

Dated: (O' ‘05

By: (o Mhaos

Approved"‘a

i _,.\[ r‘

ity Prdvisions:
I OF MIONTEREY

SVED AB TO INDEMRITY/

(Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)™

Codn Stelon, Sec

Risk Mirmghmen- = FANGUAGE

Printed Name and Title

Dated: &-\)-a%

Dated: r ¥ M@Mm g

SN P 25"‘0?
Approved as to Form:

vyt Flevd@ gl

Assistant County Counsel

Dated: & 17/{%

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of
two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of
the partership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth
the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst I

Page 8



it T

__ATTACHMENT A SCHEDULE OF RATES

Minor Plumbing Master Agreement
Under $16,000
RFP #10086

Company Name: Cf/%STﬂ‘OU’bM(E P&U Mbiid

Hourly Rate B 9 % e

Supervisory Rate 3

- = )
saditferentists §_ O, @ 1,5 Tz = | 29

Discount Percentage $_

Each job will require it"s own job description and price quote. However, we expect the above
rates to remain firm for the duration of the agreement.

Please include travel expenses (if any) in hourly rates.

Signature of Authorized Individua! W MM '

. 7 1{/ ‘
Printed Name of Authorized Individusl  F AU CORTDA 5%/
Date:_ E’Z’D g/

Page 27

RFP #10086 PLUMBING SERVICES $10,000 or LESS




RFP # 10086- Val’s Plumbing

RENEWAL AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT #3
TO MASTER AGREEMENT
FOR PLUMBING SERVICES
By and between

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
&
VAL’S PLUMBING & HEATING

This RENEWAL AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT #3 is made to the MASTER AGREEMENT for
the provision of PLUMBING SERVICES by and between VAL’S PLUMBING & HEATING,
hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the MASTER AGREEMENT expired pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR agree to renew the MASTER AGREEEMENT
retroactive to July 1, 2013 and to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional six (6) months
through and including December 31, 2013; and

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as
follows:

I. The AGREEMENT is renewed retroactive to July 01, 2013, and all of its pro.visions shall be
deemed to have been in effect continuously since that time.

2. Section 3.1, “The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for two (2) additional one (1)
year periods.”, is replaced with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect,
commencing from July 9, 2008 through December 31, 2013.”.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaming terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT and previously executed AMENDMENT’s 1 and 2 are unchanged and
unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the
AGREEMENT.

4. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
July 9, 2008.

Page 1 of2
Prepared by D. Bayard



RFP # 10086- Val’s Plumbing

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, [President,/or
Vice-President

Dated: / ?Ay‘ SV LN es i Her
Printed Namé and Title

Approved as to Fispal Phovigions:
Dated: £~ 27 = AO13

Deputy Auditof/Co ler
By:

Dated: g\, ;/J_JV (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Printed Name and Title
AN

Risk Management , Dated:

Dated:

A@ed as to Form:
\ M Kafhd)

Deputy County Counsel

Dated: b r}{'? <43

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2
Prepared by D. Bayard

/



26

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A-11222; A-11223

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing
Officer to sign Master Agreements with Castroville
Plumbing Inc., and Val's Plumbing & Heating Inc., to
provide plumbing services on an as-needed basis for
projects of $10,000 or less each, to the County of
Monterey for the initial term of two (2) years from the
date of signing the Agreements, through June 30,
2010, including the option to extend the Agreements
for three (3) additional one (1) year periods, with a
yearly aggregate value estimated not to exceed
$500,000 for the Agreements, in accordance with the
terms and conditions set within each Agreement.

Nt M N N N e N M et N i s

Upon motion of Supervisor Calcagno, seconded by Superviser Salinas, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby;

Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Master Agreements with
Castroville Plumbing Inc. (A-11222), and Val's Plumbing & Heating Inc.(A-11223), to provide
plumbing services on an as-needed basis for projects of $10,000 or less each, to the County of
Monterey for the initia] term of two (2) years from the date of signing the Agreements, through
June 30, 2010, including the option to extend the Agreements for three (3) additional one (h)

year—periods;—with~ayearly aggregate—valueestimated ot o~ excesd £500,000 for the
Agreements, In accordance with the terms and conditions set within each Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8" day of July, 2008, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Ammenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Mettee-McCutchon, Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

1, Annette D’Adamo, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and
entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 74 for the meeting on July &, 2008,

Dated: July 9, 2008 Annette D’ Adamo, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Coun%onrerey, State of California
- —
By /m%; M-g/{am_ﬁ};
: /Deputy )




RFP #10086 — Val’s Plumbing

AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & VAL’S PLUMBING

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10086) for the provision of PLUMBING
SERVICES UNDER §10K by and between VAL’S PLUMBING, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”,
and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as
“County™.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in

the following manner:

1. Section 2.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT”, shall be amended by removing “This AGREEMENT
shall be in full force and effect from the time of the signed AGREEMENT through June 30,
2012. The County reserves the option to extend this AGREEMENT for one (1) additional, one
(1) year term, which may include rates and/or terms and conditions to be negotiated.”, and
replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect, commencing from the
time of the signed Agreement through June 30, 2013.”.

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the

AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
April 11, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the da_ angdyear written

below.
MONTE CONTRACLOR
mj 2 Contracts/Purchasmg Officer Company Representative
Dated 712/ Printed Name (2¢ADE :@‘sﬂf}d@,&/

Dated -5 —/2_

APPROVEIJ AS TO FORM:

CKM 14/011009

@ epo 4\/ Agsistant County Counsel | Reviewsd gﬁ‘:iﬁq}ﬁfﬁ‘:{jmﬂs
Dated 3 -/0-{D : / :

AdditorCantrolier -
County &f Monterey 7'(;"\1

Prepared by Jaime Ayala, Deputy Purchasing Agent



RFP #10086 — Val's Plumbing

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & VAL’S PLUMBING

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT (RFP #10086) for the provision of PLUMBING
SERVICES UNDER $10K by and between VAL’S PLUMBING, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”,
and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as

“County™.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year. _

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 2.1, “TERMS OF CONTRACT™, shall be amended by removing “This AGREEMENT
shall be in full force and effect from the time of the signed AGREEMENT through June 30,
2011. The County reserves the option to extend this AGREEMENT for two (2) year additional,
one (1) year term, which may mclude rates and/or terms and conditions to be negotiated.”, and
replacing it with “This Agreement shall be in full force and effect, commencing from the
time of the signed Agreement through June 30, 2012.”. -

2 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. :

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
April 11, 2008,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written

below. / e /

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Company Representatlve

Dated Z C- ( s Printed Name a

Dated June 29, 2011
APPROVED AS TO FORM: -

Assistanit County Counsel

Dated

Prepared by Gina Encallado, Deputy Purchasing Agent ’ i



AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PLUMBING SERVICES

(510,000 or less per project) FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”, and Val’s
Plumbing & Heating Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR.”

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, the County has invited proposals through the Request for Proposals

RFP #10086 for Plumbing Services (810,000 or less per project) in accordance with
the specifications set forth in this AGREEMENT; and

B. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has submitted a responsive and responsible proposal to -
perform such services; and

C. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has the expertise and capabilities necessary to provide the
services requested.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR, for the consideration hereinafter named,
agree as follows:

I PERFORMANCE OF THE AGREEMENT I

After consideration and evaluation of the CONTRACTOR’S proposal, the County hereby
engages the CONTRACTOR to provide the services set forth in RFP # 10086 and in this
AGREEMENT on the terms and conditions contained herein and in RFP # 10086 The intent of
this AGREEMENT is to summarize the contractual obligations of the parties. The component
parts of this AGREEMENT include the following:

RFP # 10086 dated April 11, 2008

CONTRACTOR’s Proposal dated April 30, 2008 including all attachments and exhibits,
to RFP # 10086

AGREEMENT

Certificate of Insurance

Additional Insured Endorsements

All of the above-referenced contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work
required by one of the above-referenced contract documents and not by others shall be done as if
required by all. In the event of a conflict between or among component parts of the contract, the

contract documents shall be construed in the following order: AGREEMENT, General
Requirements and General Provisions, CONTRACTOR’s Proposal (with all attachments and
exhibits), RFP # 10086, Certificate of Insurance, and Additional Insured Endorsements.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst I



Agreement between County of . aterey Val's Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
RFP #10086

1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICE

1.1 All work shall be done on a work order basis as requested by the ordering County
department.

1.2 CONTRACTOR agrees to conduct a thorough inspection and evaluate the conditions of
the plumbing project.

1.3 CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all supervision, labor, material, and equipment
necessary to accomplish the requested plumbing service.

1.4 CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor and equipment required to fulfill the
AGREEMENT at no additional expense to the County.

1.5 CONTRACTOR agrees to use generally accepted and best professional plumbing
standards and methods for all work.

1.6 Services to include, but not limited to;
» Assemble, install and repair pipes, fittings and fixtures of water, gas and waste
disposal systems according to specifications and plumbing codes.
e  Work with piping system that transport liquid, gas or semisolid material.
Install sinks, tubs and connections.
Maintain existing plumbing systems.
Follow blueprints if required.
Trace troubles in current plumbing systems, open clogged drains and pipes, thaw
frozen pipes, replace worn parts.
¢ Extend piping systems to connect new fixtures to water and drainage systems.

| 2.0 LICENSING I

2.1 CONTRACTOR shall posses a valid plumber’s license.

2.2 CONTRACTOR is required to ensure that all services, costs, and materials must, at
minimum, meet the specifications for State of California, California State Contractors
License Board, and CAL/OSHA regulations, as applicable.

2.3 CONTRACTOR is to ensure that the insurance and required licenses under both state and
local jurisdictions are current during the full term of the AGREEMENT.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Anatyst I}

Page 2



Agreement between County of .~ 'fiierey Val’s Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
RFP #1008¢6

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT

31 The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2010 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for three (3)
additional one (1) year periods.

3.2 The County reserves the right to cancel this AGREEMENT, or any extension of this
AGREEMENT, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause
immediately.

3.3  CONTRACTOR must commence negotiations for rate changes a minimum of ninety
days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

3.4  If the County exercises its option to extend, all applicable parties shall mutually agree
upon the extension, including any rate and/or terms and conditions changes in writing.

| 4.0 COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS I

4.1 It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated under the AGREEMENT in accordance with ATTACHMENT A
SCHEDULE OF RATES attached hereto.

4.2 Prces shall remain firm for the initial term of the AGREEMENT and, thereafter, may be
adjusted annually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any
minimum or maximum amount of dollars to be spent under this AGREEMENT.,

4.3 Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the AGREEMENT.

4.4  Iovoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

4.5 CONTRACTOR shall reference the AGREEMENT number and RFP # 10086 on all
invoices submitted to the County. CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice
periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after
completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by
CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for the amounts
claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The County shall certify the
invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as the County approves in
conformity with this AGREEMENT, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the
County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the
amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst II
Page 3



Agreement between County of . .terey Val's Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
RFP #10086

5.0 INDEMNIFICATION

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and
employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever (including
damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys’
fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying
work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this AGREEMENT,
and from any and all claims, liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or
corporation for damage, injury, or death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s
performance of this AGREEMENT, unless such clamms, hiabilities, or losses arise out of the sole
negligence or willful misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR’s performance™ includes
CONTRACTOR’s action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR’s officers,
employees, agents and subcontractors.

I 6.0 INSURANCE I

6.1 Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR shall provide a
“Certificate of Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained.
Individual endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the
certificate. In addition CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the
policy or policies. This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County's,
- Contracts/Purchasing Division, unless otherwise directed. CONTRACTOR shall not
receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work under this AGREEMENT until it has
obtained all insurance required and such, insurance has been approved by the County.
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of
CONTRACTOR.

6.2 Qualifying Insurers:
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII,
according to the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial
stability that is approved by the County’s Purchasing Officer.

6.3 Insurance Coverage Requirements:
Without limiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall
maintain in effect throughout the term of this AGREEMENT a policy or policies of
insurance with the following minimum limits of liability;

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst Il
Page 4



Agreement between County of . .iterey Val’s Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
RFP #10086

6.3.1 Commercial general liability insurance: including but not lmited to
premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and
Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broadform
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed
Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,

632 Business automobile liability insurance: covering all motor vehicles,
including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing
services under this AGREEMENT, with a combined single Hmit for
Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

6.3.3 Workers” Compensation Insurance: [f CONTRACTOR employs others in
the performance of this AGREEMENT, in accordance with California
Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability limits not less
than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000
each disease.

6.3.4 Professional liability insurance: If required for the professional services
being provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a
business or profession regulated by the California Business and
Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors
or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If
professional liability insurance is written on a “claims-made” basis rather
than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration
or earlier termination of this AGREEMENT, obtain extended reporting
coverage (“tail coverage”) with the same liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or
earlier termination of this AGREEMENT.

6.4 Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this AGREEMENT shall be with a company acceptable to
the County and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact
Insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this
AGREEMENT, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the
policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date
CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this AGREEMENT.

6.5 Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at
least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit,
cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for
CONTRACTOR and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each
subcontractor, if any, performing work under this AGREEMENT, or be accompanied

Prepared by Kristen Aldrick, Management Anatyst 11

Page 5



Agreement between County o~ .derey Val’s Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
RFP #10086

by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has
identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

6.6 Commercial general Hability and automobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterev, its officers, agents, and emplovees
as _Additional Insureds with respect to liability arising out of the
CONTRACTOR’S work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall
further provide that such insurance is primary insurance to any insurance or
self-insurance maintained by the County and that the insurance of the
Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute fo a loss covered by
the CONTRACTOR’S insurance. The required endorsement form for
Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85
or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form
CA 2048 02 99.

6.7 Prior to the execution of this AGREEMENT by the County, CONTRACTOR shall
file certificates of insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this AGREEMENT. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or
amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made
in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on
file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the
indemnification clause in this AGREEMENT, which shall continue in full force and
effect.

6.8 CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this AGREEMENT maintain in
force the insurance coverage required under this AGREEMENT and shall send,
without demand by County, annual certificates to County’s Contract Administrator
and County’s Contracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificate is not received by the
expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have
five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during
the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of
this AGREEMENT, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this
AGREEMENT immediately.

| 7.0 NOTICES I

Notices required to be given to the respective parties under this AGREEMENT shall be deemed
given by any of the following means: (1) when personally delivered to the County’s contract
administrator or to CONTRACTOR’S responsible officer; (2) when personally delivered to the
party’s principle place of business during normal business hours, by leaving notice with any
person apparently in charge of the office and advising such person of the import and contents of
the notice; (3) 24 hours after the notice is transmitted by FAX machine to the other party, at the
party’s FAX number specified pursuant to this AGREEMENT, provided that the party giving
notice by FAX must promptly confirm receipt of the FAX by telephone to the receiving party’s

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Managemens Analyst II

Page 6



Agreement between County of .terey Val’s Plumbing & Heating, Inc.

RFP #10086

office; or, (4) three (3) days after the notice is deposited in the U. S. mail with first class or

better postage fully prepaid, addressed to the party as indicated below.
Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

TO THE COUNTY:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

County of Monterey, Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 3™ Floor

Salinas, CA 93901-2439

Tel. No.: (831) 755-4990 FAX No.: (831) 755-4969

TO THE CONTRACTOR:

Company Name: Vv’t}-’j ﬁ/umbfn}' ¥ H{’Af;rn} Lnc,
Contact Name: ’2 A ;, j'ﬂ{ﬁk r / ////Z)/,éﬂg .

Contact Title: / resident

Address: Y1] Freat J“f.l, fﬂ/fnq;/ Cu, 979¢i
Tel. No. £ 7/-Y249-) ¢33 FAXNo. £7/-75Y-55/4

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst II

Page 7



Agreement between County 0.

.nferey Val's Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
RFP #10086

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this AGREEMENT as

follows:

MONTEREY CofUN TY

Contracts/Purchasmg Ofﬁcer

Dated:

1-A-Cx

CONTRACTOR

By: = /%—»—\

Signature of Chair, Pfesident, of
Vice-President

Rao Jpcar [ reldinlt

Approved as tg Riscal IL%.\V

Printed Name and Title

Dated: L/ 17/ &

Audltor/COnt%T er i

Dated:

By:

\W!q

Ll
ability lﬁ'rowsgons
Lol

U

fED AS 'T"D INDE "JI‘HT\U

LI N il I 4

v
Pai f

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ,

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

\.t i LT ‘ \uf ‘_41;—\\, L-

Printed Name and Title

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

Lty tas %&&fv&?éﬁ@@v ,,9

Assistant County Counsel

Dated: b\ /8%

*INSTRUCTIONS:

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit

corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of
two specitied officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partoership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of
the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth
the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Prepared by Kristen Aldrich, Management Analyst 11

Page 8



ATTACHMENT A SCHEDULE OF RATES

Minor Plumbing Master Agreement
Under $10,000
RFP #10086

Company Name: [//‘f’bjs ,péu’M_gff‘-“G‘ "’/7{0‘}‘77/\34, /r\a(; .

? &0

Hourly Rate $ s — o B
= Ea

Supervisory Rate ~ § 0% = Dergrtmt, AED.

Shift differentials  § -

Discount Percentage §
Each job will require it's own job description and price quote. However, we expect the above
rates to remain firm for the duration of the agreement.

Please include travel expenses (if any) in hourly rates.

Signature of Authorized Individual K ——

— : :
Printed Name of Authorized Individual £%¢ /f'J DE &57_]/4‘:&[ E‘C(—«/
Datezfzg - B

Page 27

REP #10086 PLUMBING SERVICES $10,000 or LESS




